1
Application Note
This document is subject to change without notice.
Document No:  0011-00-16-09-000 (Issue D)
Date Published: August 13, 2015
D
oc
um

Figure 13. ZICM35xSPx and B1010SPx Drop-in Replacement block diagram
18
This document is subject to change without notice.
Document No:  0011-00-16-09-000 (Issue D)
Date Published: August 13, 2015
Mini Module Hardware Design Guidelines
Figure 14. ZICM35xSPx and B1010SPX Drop-in Replacement Schematic
19
This document is subject to change without notice.
Document No:  0011-00-16-09-000 (Issue D)
Date Published: August 13, 2015
Mini Module Hardware Design Guidelines
BILL OF MATERIALS FOR SCHEMATIC EXAMPLES
Qty Reference Value Part Number Manufacturer Description Tolerance
7 C100 C200 C300 C400
C500 C600 C700 10uF GRM21BR61C106KE15L MURATA CAP CER 10UF 16V X5R 0805 ±10%
7 C101 C201 C301 C401
C501 C601 C701 10pF GRM1555C1H100JZ01D MURATA CAP CER 10PF 50V 5% C0G 0402 ±5%
2 C502 C503 47pF GRM1555C1H470JZ01D MURATA CAP CER 47PF 50V 5% C0G 0402 ±5%
1 C504, C505 XX uF     USER DEFINED BASED ON POWER
SUPPLY
1 FB500 1000 OHM BLM18RK102SN1D MURATA FERRITE CHIP 1000 OHM 200MA 0603
2 J100 J700 CONN 10p FTSH-105-01-F-DV-K SAMTEC
HEADER CONNECTOR,PCB
MNT,RECEPT,10 CONTACTS,PIN,0.050
PITCH
1 LED1 LED RED LNJ214R82RA PANASONIC LED RED USS TYPE 0603
3 R505 10K RC0402JR-0710KL YAGEO RES 10K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD ±5%
1 R501 1.5k CRCW04021K50FKED VISHHAY RES 1.5K OHM 1/16W 1% 0402 ±1%
2 R502 R503 27 RC0402JR-0727RL YAGEO RES 27 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD ±5%
1 R504 15K RC0402FR-0715KL YAGEO RES 15K OHM 1/16W 1% 0402 SMD ±1%
6 R600 R601 R602 R700
R701 R702 47K RC0402FR-071KL YAGEO RES 1.00K OHM 1/16W 1% 0402 SMD 1%
5 U100 U200 U300 U400
U500 U600 U700 MODULE
ZICM35xSPx,
ZICM3588SPx,
B1010SPx
CEL CEL Mini Module
1 USB1 USB CONN 932 Keystone
Electronics CONN PLUG USB A-TYPE
       Qty Reference Value Part Number Manufacturer Description Tolerance
1 BUZZER1 76dB CEP-1160 CUI BUZZER PIEZO 4KHZ 14MM EXT DRIVE
1 C2 10nF GRM155R71E103KA01D MURATA CAP CER 10000PF 25V 10% X7R 0402 ±10%
1 R1 33 RC0402JR-0733RL YAGEO RES 33 OHM 1/16 W 5% 0402 SMD 5%
1 R2 510 RC0402JR-07510RL YAGEO RES 510 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 5%
3 R3 R4 10K RC0402JR-0710KL YAGEO RES 10K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD ±5%
1 SWITCH1 TACTILE
SWITCH B3S-1100P OMRON MOMENTARY LIGHT TOUCH SMT
SWITCH W/ ESD GND